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DISCLAIMER: In accordance with the Community Safety and Policing Act and the Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act, the summary below has been de-identified to remove the personal information 
of individuals, including public complainants and persons who were the subject of the investigation. 

DE-IDENTIFIED SUMMARY UNDER SECTION 167(2) OF THE CSPA 
Original Police Service: Date of Complaint: 

Type of Investigation:  

Referred to Same Service: ☐ Referred to Other Service: ☐ Retained by LECA: ☐ 

Service Investigations Referred to: 

De-identified Summary of Complaint 
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Decision and Reasons 
   

Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations 
   


	Police Service: []
	Type of Investigation: Referred to Same Service
	Date of Complaint: 11/25/2025
	Police Service Referred To: []
	Summary of Complaint: On September 26th, 2025, the Complainant was arrested on a Warrant for Aggravated Assault.  Shortly after the arrest it was determined that the Complainant was not the 'suspect' and was released unconditionally.

The Complainant is alleging that his wrongful arrest was made without a proper investigation and that racial discrimination was a factor in his arrest.  The Complainant also alleges that the police made unnecessary threats to break down his door before they arrested him.
	Code of Conduct Allegations: Unlawful Arrest - Section 7(1)
Treat Person in Contravention of HRC - Section 5(1)
Undermine Public Trust - Section 10(1)
	Decision and Reasons: (1) Unlawful Arrest

On September 23, 2025, Officers commenced an investigation for an Aggravated Assault (stabbing). RO1 was assigned as the lead investigator.  RO1 conducted a full investigation, reviewed video surveillance, relied on Officers notes and witness descriptors to determine on reasonable grounds that the Complainant was the 'suspect'. A Warrant in the 1st Instance was issued. The Complainant alleges that a proper investigation was not conducted making it an unlawful arrest.

On September 26, 2025,the Complainant was arrested, shortly after the arrest the RO1 concluded after seeing the Complainant's tattoos that the he was not the 'suspect' and he was released unconditionally.

-The investigator reviewed the Aggravated Assault report, Officers memo book notes, and reviewed BWC footage.  

The investigator concluded that RO1 conducted a full investigation, he acted in good faith and on reasonable grounds based on the information available at the time of the investigation, including witness descriptions and other identifying factors that the Complainant was responsible for the aggravated assault. The arrest was lawful. 

(2) Treat Person in Contravention of HRC

The Complainant alleges that racial bias and systemic discrimination as a black man played a role in how he was treated.

-The investigator reviewed Officers notes, reviewed BWC footage and surveillance photos, used to assist in identifying the suspect. 

The investigator concluded that the suspect that committed the aggravated assault was a black male.  Race was not a factor in the decision to arrest the Complainant, but rather one component of an overall suspect description provided by witnesses and video evidence.  It was observed on Officers BWC's that the Complainant was treated with respect throughout the entire interaction with the Police. 

(3) Undermine Public Trust

The Complainant alleges that Officers used unnecessary threats to break down his door if he did not comply and go with Officers.

-The investigator reviewed officers notes, reviewed BWC footage from the arrest.

The investigator concluded that no threats were made to break down the Complainants door.  door RO2 advised the Complainant that he was going to be arrested and clearly explained the process in a calm professional manner, including advising the Complainant that he didn’t have to come with them.  RO2 then explained that they would be seeking a Feeney Warrant to enter and effect the arrest. At no time were threats made to forcibly break down the door.  




